Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secrel
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Thursday, August 2, 20

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6£/ New Dirill

EQT PRODUCTION COMPAN
625 LIBERTY AVE., SUITE 170

PITTSBURGH, PA 1522

Re: Permit approval for B|G 245 H1;
47-103-03236-00-(

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Marti
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: BIG 245 H1|
Farm Name: ET BLUE GRASS, LL(

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-103-03236-00-(
Horizontal 64 New Drill

Date Issued: 8/2/201¢

Promoting a healthy environment. 08/03/2018
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API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS 4710303236

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred ( 100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8 g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
Wwater management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water

supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

08/03/2018



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS 4710303236

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.
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ROk

EQT Production
Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan
Pad ID: BIG245

County Wetzel

4/01/18

4710303236

ECEIVED
omc§ ofCOiI and Gas

MAY 17 2018

WV Depariment of
Environme%tal Protection

Page 10of 2
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103-023a3W

WW-9 Attachment

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc.

Air is used to drill the top-hole sections of the wellbore (surface, intermediate, and pilot). Water
based mud may be necessary depending on hole conditions to stabilize and drill the
intermediate section. The pilot hole, curve, and lateral sections will be drilled with either air,
water based mud, or oil based mud.

Additives to be used in drilling medium?

.

Air - biodegradable oil lubricant, detergent, defoaming, water. Water based mud — Barite,
viscosifer, alkalinity control, lime, filtration control, deflocculates, biodegradable oil lubricant,
defoaming, walnut shell, salt, x-cide, carbonates. Oil based mud - synthetic base oil, emulsifier,
salt, lime, viscosifer, alkalinity control, filtration control, deflocculates, biodegradable oil
lubricant, defoaming, carbonates.
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EQT Production Water plan

Offsite disposals for Marcellus wells

4710303236

CWS TRUCKING INC.
P.O. Box 391

Williamstown, WV 26187
740-516-3586

Noble County/Noble Township
Permit # 3390

LAD LIQUID ASSETS DISPOSAL INC.

226 Rankin Road
Washington, PA 15301
724-350-2760
724-222-6080
724-229-7034 fax

Ohio County/Wheeling
Permit # USEPA WV 0014

TRI COUNTY WASTE WATER MANAGEMENT, INC.
1487 Toms Run Road

Holbrook, PA 15341

724-627-7178 Plant

724-499-5647 Office

Greene County/Waynesburg

Permit # TC-1009

Waste Management - Meadowfill Landfill
Rt. 2, Box 68 Dawson Drive

Bridgeport, WV 26330

304-326-6027

Permit #SWF-1032-98

Approval #100785WV

Waste Management - Northwestern Landfill
512 E. Dry Road

Parkersburg, WV 26104

304-428-0602

Permit #SWF-1025 WV-0109400

Approval #100833WV

BROAD STREET ENERGY LLC
37 West Broad Street

Suite 1100

Columbus, Ohio 43215
740-516-5381

Washington County/Belpre Twp.
Permit # 8462

TRIAD ENERGY

P.O. Box 430

Reno, OH 45773

740-516-6021 Well

740-374-2940 Reno Office Jennifer
Nobel County/Jackson Township
Permit # 4037

KING EXCAVATING CO.
Advanced Waste Services

101 River Park Drive

New Castle, Pa. 16101

Facility Permit# PAR000029132

CEIVED
Ofﬁc? Ef Oil and Gas

MAY 17 208

apartment of
Env%nr?‘xee\tal Protection
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BIGZ45H13 03 03236

WW-6A1 attachment Operator's Well No.
Lease No. Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty  Book/Page
Shiben Estates, Inc., et al. (current royalty owner -
125397  Joseph Shiben, et al. (Original Lease) Equitable Gas Company DB 44A/224
Equitable Gas Company Equitrans, Inc. 08&G 71A/453
Equitrans, Inc. Equitrans, LP DB 105/908
Equitrans, LP EQT Production Company 0&G 131A/81
TMP 04-8-21 Ikey Joe Willey EQT Production Company nfa DB 123/99 Subsurface
Acropolis, Inc., et al. {Current Royalty Owner) -
121160  A. C. Higginbotham, et al. (Original Lease) Pittsburgh & West Virginia Gas Company LB 39A/236
Pittsburgh & West Virginia Gas Company Equiteble Gas Company LB 187/374
Equitable Gas Company Equitrans, Inc. 08&G 71A/453
Equitrans, Inc. Equitrans, LP DB 105/308
Equitrans, LP EQT Production Company 0&G 131A/81
102894  Ridgetop Capital, L.P. & Ridgetop Capital I, L.P. EQT Prouction Company fee DB 433/401
Norma Jean Phillips Riggs, et al. (Current Royalty Owner] b
125407 RayE. Shreve, et al. (Original Lease) Equitable Gas Company LB 52A/199
Equitable Gas Company Equitrans, Inc. LB 71A/453
Equitrans, Inc. Equitrans, LP DB 105/908
Equitrans, LP EQT Production Company 0&G 131A/81
102814  Joseph Shiben and Minnie Shiben Estate, et al. EQT Production Company - DB 182A/84
*+ par Wast Virginia Code Section 22-6-8.
RECE}
Office of i -0} Gas
MAY 17 29 18
114" Depa
; rtm
Environmenta) P?gég{ion
08/03/2018



4710303236

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 315
CORPORATION BUREAU
ROOM 308 NORTH OFFICE BUILDING
P.O. BOX 8722
HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8722

EQUITABLE PRODUCTION company /7

THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HAPPY TO SEND YOU YOUR FILED DOCUMENT.
PLEASE NOTE THE FILE DATE AND THE SIGNATURE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH. THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HERE TO SERVE YOU AND WANTS
TO THANK YOU FOR DOING BUSINESS IN PENNSYLVANIA. IF YOU HAVE ANY
QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE CORPORATION BUREAU, CALL (717) 787-1057.

ENTITY NUMBER: 2980374

MICROFILM NUMBER: 2001032
1297-1300

RECEIVED
C T CORP SYSTEM Offlce of Qll and Gas
O JUL 25 2018

WV Department of‘
Environmental Protection

08/03/2018
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2001321207 |

Microftim Number

Entty Numser__ 24 SGAN \

ARTICLES OF MERGER-DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION \JD
DSCB:1S-1925 (Row 90

tn compillance with the requirements of 15 Pa.C.S. § 1926 (relating to articles of merger or consoll
business comorations. desling fo effect a merger, hereby state that: rger o consoldafian), the underigned

1. The name of the corporation surviving the merger is: Bquitable Preduction Company

2. (Check and compista cne af the following): .
_X_The surviving comoration is a domastic business corporation and the (¢] eddress of its curent registerad office In this
Commonwedgith or (b) name of its cammerclal registered office provider and the county of venue s {the
Depariment is heraby authorized fo comect the following information to conlonm fo the records of the Depariment]:

{al

Number ond Street Cily State Ip County

{6} cfo: € Carporation System Alleghony
Namoe of Commercial Ragisterad Office Provider County

for a corporation reprasentsd by a commercicl cagisterad offics provider, the county in (k) shall be deemad the countyin which
comaration Is located for venus and efficlal publicafion purposes. .

. ___The surviing comoration Is a qualiiied forelgn business corporation incomperated under the laws of
and the [a) eddrass of lis cument registered office In this Commonwedlth or {b) name of lis commercial registered
office provider and the county of venue Is (the Department is hereby authorized o corect the following infomation
to conform o tha records of the Department}:

{o)

Number and Straat City State Ip County
{b} c/o:

Name of Commerclal Registered Office Provider County

for a corporation rapresented by a commercial rogistared oifice provider. the caunty In {b) shall be desmaod the counly in whith the
compotation is located for vanue and officlal publica¥on purposes.

___The surviving carparaltion is @ nonquatfled forelgn business corporation Incoporated under the lawsof
and the address of is principol office under the laws of such demiciRory Jurisdiction is:

Number and Street . Cily State Ip

3. The name and the addsess of the registered office in this Commenweditth or rome of fts conmerc!f:l ragistered office
provider and the county of venue of each other domestic business comporation and quciified toreign business comoration
which ks a party to the plan of merger are as lollows:

Nome of Corporaion Address of Regidered Office or Nama of Commascial Regisierad Office Provider: Counly
Equitable Production Company CT Corporation Syseem Alleghony
Equitable Production-Eastexrm States, Inc, _CT Corporation Sysfem Allogheny

PAQ2S « (V1499 €T Sysicms Oalien . .
TUTENIG a0 1en v

. 4 GE YV 1602
RAFA'A  PTRC 3; 9’1& LZICIC MO NN 1A 1TeTT 7'”"“687‘03/2018



200132-1298 4710303236

DSCB:15-1926 (Rev 50)-2

4. {Check, and Il apprapricle complete, cne of the {cllowing):
___The plan of merger shall be effective upon fEing these Articies of Merger in the Department of Sicte.

_X The plan of marger shall be elfective on: Aptil 30, 2001 ’ at
Dats Hour

5. The manner In which the plan 6f merger was adopted by sach domestic comoration is as follows:

Name of Corperation Mannaer of Adoption
Equitable Production Company Myﬂwdofmww&c. 1924 of the PA BCL

4. (Strika out this paragraph it no forelgn corporation Is g party o the merger). The pien was cuthorized, acopted or
approved, as the case may be, by the foreign business corperaiion {or each of the forelgn business corporations] porty o

tha plan In accardance with the laws of the jurisdiction in which itls incomporoted.

7. (Check, and i appropiigte complete, one of the following:
_X_The plan of mergeris set farth in ful in Exhlbit A attached herela and made a part hereaf.

__Pursuant to 16 Pa.CS. § 1901 (relafing o amission of cartaln provisions from fled plans} the provisions, if any. of the

plan of merger theat amend or constitute e cperafive Articles of incomponation of the surviving comperation 68 in

affect subsequent o the effective date of the plan ore set forth in fullin Exhibit A attached herefo and mode a part
hereof. The full text of the plan of merger is on fie ot the pincipal place ot business of the surviving corporation, the

address of which s

Number and Strest City State ap County

IN TESTIMONY WHERECF, the undersigned comoration o each undersigned corparation nos caused these Arficles of
Mergerfo be sgned by a duly authosized officer ihereof this _26th _ doyof Amil . 2001 .

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JuL 252018

WV Department of
Environmenta\ Protection

PASIS. (V1499 CT Sywerm Onlloe |

£ s PYOA TMD DT

X [V S W TR NS S Y oT.TT faﬂﬂ—ﬂt{}m3/2018
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AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER
BETWEEN
EQUITABLE PRODUCTION - EASTERN STATES, INC.
AND
EQUITABLE PRODUCTION COMPANY

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, dated this 30® day of April
2001, pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware
between Equitable Production — Eastern States, Inc., a Delsware corporation, and
Equitable Production Company, 8 Pennsylvania corporation.

WHEREAS, the constituent corporations desire to merge into a single
corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, the corporations, parties to this Agreement, in
consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafier contained,
do hereby prescribe the terms and conditions of said merger and mode of carmrying the
same into effect as follows:

FIRST: Effective on April 30, 2001, Bquitable Praduction Company.
hereby merges into itself Equitable Production — Eastern States, Inc., and Equitable
Production Company shall be the surviving corporation.

SECOMD: The Articles of Incorporation of Equitable Production
Company as heretofore amended and as in effect on the date of the merger provided in
this Agreement, shall continue in full force and effect as the Articles of Incorporation of

the corporation surviving this merger.

: THIRD: The outstanding shares of the capital stock of Equitable
Production — Eastern States, Inc. shall be cancelled as of the effective date of the merger

pursuant to this Agreement and no new shares issued therefor.

FOURTH: The terms and conditions of the merger are as follows:

O o
\\‘6 666 (@)  The by-laws of the surviving corporation as they shall exist on the
e oY .
?\6 cj\\'a effective date of this Agreement shall be and remain the by-laws of
) 4 'L%\% the surviving corporation until the same shall be altered, emended

8

P X . .
d{i \S\f‘b e“\ 0 ’{\0‘\ and rep@ed as therein provided.
' aQa“ \9(0\ )  The directors and officers of the surviving corporation shall
% ((\e(\\'a' coutinue in office until the next annual mesting of the shareholders
- O
W©
<«

2O /nA * 4 FITPC TP PTh H2ICIS AT 1WA NN 1D e X 41 rm':.m018103/2018
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and until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.

(c) qun the merger becoming effective, all the property, rights,
privileges, franchises, patents, tredemarks, licenses, registrations
and other assets of every kind and description of the merged
corporation shall be transferred 1o, vested in and devolved upon the
surviving corporation without further act or deed and all property,
rights, and every other interest of the surviving corporetion and the
mergefioorporationshallbe effectively the property of the
survivmg corporation as they were of the surviving and the merged
corporations, respectively. The merged corporation hereby agrees

0& from time to time, as and when requested by the surviving

@ > corporation or by its successoss or assigns, to execute and deliver
QA ES “ & or cause to be executed and delivered all such deeds and
&0% (\<:§° O &P instruments and to take or cause to be taken such further or other
Q{O 6‘ U > ,@& acu_on as t.he surviving cog‘potation may deem to be necessary or
@ \,% (§Q‘° desirable in order to vest in and confirm to the surviving
& N L& corporation title fo and possession of any property of the merged
QQ: S corporation acquired or 1o be acquired by reason of or as a result of
Q7L the merger herein provided for and otherwise to carry out the intent
&, @Q' and purposes hereof and the proper officers and direstors of the
N merged corporation and the proper officers and directors of the
& surviving corporation are fully authorized in the name of the

D~ B al L | DT TOAT DV [ R e L Y A N e e i L)

merged corporation or otherwise to take any and all such action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement, pursuant to the
approval and authority duly given by resofutions adopted by their Board of Directors
have caused these presents to be executed by the President of each party hereto as the
respective act, deed and agreement of said corporations on this 30% day of April 2001.

ATTEST: EQUITABLE PRODUCTION —-
EASTERN STATES, INC.

ATTEST: - EQ LE PRODUCTION COMPANY
By:

Corpora refary U President

~ -- -~- ~~(38/03/2018
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MEMORANDUM OF
SUBSURFACE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT

County Clerk please also index under the following: [LIST MINERAL OWNERS]

4-8-21 Appalachian Royalty, Mensore Trust, McCall Trust

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF GRANTOR:

Ikey Joe Willey
12359 Willey Fork Road
Pine Grove, WV 26419-9735

2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF GRANTEE:

EQT Production Company
625 Liberty Avenue

Suite 1700

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

3. SUBSURFACE _ RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT
REFERENCE: A SUBSURFACE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT
AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) dated the 15th day of June, 2017, was entered into for good
and valuable consideration by and between Ikey Joe Willey (“Grantor”, whether one or
more) and EQT Production Company (“Grantee”). Upon completion of any wellbore
within the subsurface area underlying the Property (as defined in Section 4), this subsurface
easement in the area of the wellbore and the one hundred (100°) feet on each side of the
wellbore that parallels it shall become an exclusive right of way and easement in that area.
The final wellbore locations are as described in a final, as-built map(s) filed with the West
Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (the “DEP”} for well(s) located on
EQT’s PAD ID BIG 245. If an as-built map is not available for a wellbore within the
subsurface area underlying the Property, any third-party with the right to operate within
such area may contact Grantee's land department for a copy of such as-built map. Grantee
shall provide notice of additional wellbores located within the subsurface area underlying
the Property by filing an amendment, affidavit or other appropriate document.

4. DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: That certain tract or parcel of land containing 76.27
acres, more or less, located in Grant District in Wetzel County, West Virginia, being the
same lands conveyed to Grantor by Will dated the 29th day of October, 1971, of record in
the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Wetzel County, West Virginia in
Will Book 29, at Page 40 (“the Property™).

Tax Map and Parcel(s) 8-21 _ REGEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
S. TERM: The Agreement shall run with the land and shall remain in full force and e{ﬁ;i:t

until released and relinquished by the Grantee back to the Grantor, in writing. MAY 2018

WV Department of |
(REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLYF"vironmental Protection

08/03/2018
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed their names hereto as of the date of the
Agreement referenced in Section 3 above.

GRANTOR: GRANTEE:
EQT Production Company

!

Ikey Jje &illey Eé S

son M. Ranson
Attorney-in-Fact

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA;
COUNTY OF WETZEL:

L, ?Z‘&N%EP , a commissioner, in and for said State and County, do hereby
certify that Ikey Joe Willey, personally known to be the same person(s) that signed above, appeared
before me this day in person in the State and County aforesaid, and acknowledged and delivered
the said instrument as a free act and deed for uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand this /54 day of JonE 2047,
My Commission expires: __Ja 02/,

OFFICIAL SEAL Wﬂ%—

COMMISSIONER FOR WEST =7 N
Brysan J. Ka,ps VIRGINIA <edmmissiontr for West Virginia
Weston, WV

My Commission Expires January 1, 2021

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF WEST VIRGINIA;
COUNTY OF Boidsy\.  :

I, . N . a2 Notary Public, in and for said State and County,
do hereby certify thal . personally known to be the same person whose

name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and the Attomey in fact of EQT Production
Company, appeared before me this day in person in the State and County aferesaid, and
acknowledged and delivered the said instrument to be his free act and deed for uses and purposes
therein set forth on behalf of said company.

—
Given under my hand this% § day of ;Q& R 201:1
My Commission expires: (\; .
Q AJ

otary Public

This instrument was prepared by EQT Procuction Company, 625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15272

08/03/2018
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(1/12)
4710303236
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 05/10/2018 API No. 47- 103 -

Operator’s Well No. BIG245H17
Well Pad Name: BIG245

Notice has been given:

Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: w Easting:  537026.48
County: Wetzel UTMNAD 83 Northing:  4382920.99
District: Grant Public Road Access: Rt. 19/2
Quadrangle:  BigRun Generally used farm name:  E.T. Bluegrass LLC

Watershed:  Rockcamp Run of Wiley Fork

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

[J 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO O ‘YRBCB_IVVEb/V.
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED - 'NOT REQUIRED

[J 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [8] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | ] RECEIVED |

] 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or [] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

"] WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)
[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION SNED, 638

G
?‘gG O\\ aﬂd

] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

[®] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

08/03/2018
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WWw-6A APINO. 47-1¢3 _ -
(8-13) OPERATOR L!:c()gsggr_s_z
Well Pad Name: BIG245 3 6

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for

well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental

Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting .gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx. office of Ol and G@
Well Location Restrictions MAY 117 208

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from anyaxisting
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may w{ B@% veithiff six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred squareBB&i"BPTz‘t?ger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (¢) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection

(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), () or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the

application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) mayé IGaSmments as to the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: office ot Of

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas WA 1T 708

Department of Environmental Protection ot of

601 57* St. SE W Depzt‘;ﬁfrotecﬂon
Charleston, WV 25304 Em’xroﬂ“‘en

(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.
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Surface Owners:

ET Blue Grass LLC
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

lkey J. Witley
12359 Willey Fork Road
Pine Grove, WV 26419

Surface Owners (road or other disturbance):

ET Blue Grass LLC
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Wanda L. Byard
1250 Meadowlane Drive
Lewisport, KY 42351

Neal Ut
1204 Big Run Road
Burton, WV 26562

Surface Owners (Pits or impoundments or AST):

ET Blue Grass LLC
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Coal Owner

ET Blue Grass LLC
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Western Pocahontas Properties LLC
5260 Irwin Road
Huntington, WV 25705

CNXLand LLC

Engineering Operations Support Dept. Coal
1000 Consol Energy Drive

Canonsburg, PA 15317
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47 1
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 0 3 0 3 2 3 6

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice:; 01/25/2018 Date Permit Application Filed: 02042018

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

O HAND [s] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name: See Attached Name: See Attached

Address: Address:

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: wv Easting: 53702648
County: Wetzel UTMNAD 83 Northing: 4382920.99
District: Grant Public Road Access: Rt. 19/2
Quadrangle: Big Run Generally used farm name:  E.T. Bluegrass LLC

Watershed:  Rockcamp Run of Wiley Fork

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  EQT Production Company Authorized Representative:  Erin Spine
Address: 115 Professional Place PO Box 280 Address: 115 Professional Place PO Box 280
Bridgeport WV 26330 Bridgeport WV 26330 aeosVED
Telephone: 304-848-0035 Telephone: Office of s 6135
Email: espine@eqt.com Email: espin .com
Facsimile: 304-848-0041 Facsimile: MAY ﬁ:ﬁjﬁu
t of
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice: Env\i’:’c\;/n%)%%at\glnlg?&ection

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.
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Surface Owners:

ET Blue Grass LLC 4710 3
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1700 O 3 2 3 6
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

lkey J. Willey
12359 Willey Fork Road
Pine Grove, WV 26419

Surface Owners (road or other disturbance):

ET Blue Grass LLC
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Wanda L. Byard
1250 Meadowlane Drive
Lewisport, KY 42351

Neal Utt
1204 Big Run Road
Burton, WV 26562

Surface Owners (Pits or impoundments or AST):

ET Blue Grass LLC
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
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Surface Owners:

ET Blue Grass LLC
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

lkey J. Witley
12359 Willey Fork Road
Pine Grove, WV 26419

Surface Owners (road or other disturbance):

ET Blue Grass LLC
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1700
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Wanda L. Byard
1250 Meadowlane Drive
Lewisport, KY 42351

Neal Utt
1204 Big Run Road
Burton, WV 26562

Surface Owners (Pits or impoundments or AST):

ET Blue Grass LLC
625 Liberty Avenue Suite 1760
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

4710303236

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 17 2018

WV Department of
Environmepntal Protection
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Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East * Building Five « Room 110
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 » (304) 558-3505 Thomas J. Smith, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of Highways
Reissued July 18, 2018

Jill M. Newman

Deputy Commissioner

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection

601 57% Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the BIG245 Pad Site, Wetzel County

"~ BIG245H1 BIG245H2 - BIG245H3 BIG245H4

BIG245H5 BIG245H6 BIG245H7 BIG245HS8
BIG245H9 BIG245H10 BIG245H11 BIG245H12
BIG245H13 ‘BIG245H14 BIG245H15 BIG245H16
BIG245H17 BIG245H18 BIG245H19 BIG245H20
BIG245H21 BIG245H22 BIG245H23 BIG245H24
BIG245H25 BIG245H26 BIG245H27 BIG245H28
BIG245H29 BIG245H30

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from existing Permit # 06-2016-0430 issued to EQT Production
Company for access to the State Road for a well site located off of Wetzel County Route 19/2
SLS.

The operator has signed a STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE
BONDING AGREEMENT and provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in
compliance with the DOH OIL AND GAS POLICY dated January 3, 2012.

Very Truly Yours,

/47/./

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.

Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator
Cc:  Nick Bumgardner
EQT Production Company
CH. OM, D-6. File
E.E.QJAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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Material

Water
Sand

Friction Reducer
Biocide

Scale Inhibitor

15% Hydrochloric Acid
Corrosion Inhibitor
Corrosion Inhibitor
Gelling Agent
Oxidizing Breaker
Buffering Agent

103

Anticipated Frac Additives
Chemical Names and CAS numbers

Ingredient

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate
Tributyl tetradecyl phosphonium

chioride

Ammonium chloride
Hydrochloric Acid
Propargyl Alcohol
Methano!

Guar Gum

Sodium Persulfate
Potassium Carbonate

Y4
STy

CAS Number

14808-60-7

64742-47-8
81741-28-8
12125-02-9
7647-01-0
107-19-7
67-56-1
9000-30-0
7775-27-1
584-08-7

- Q3220

ECEIVED
Ofﬁcg of Oil and Gas

MAY 25 2018

Department of
Eangnme%ml Protection
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